
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

3 February 2023 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545574177 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Friday, 
10 February 2023 at 9.30 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Report on the draft Budget for 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 172) 
  

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 173 - 180) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


To:  Chairman and Members of Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT TO: Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Learning Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 09/02/23 & 10/02/23 
 
TITLE: Report on the draft Budget for 2023/24 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To consider the draft Budget as considered by Cabinet on 

24/01/23 
 
REASON SCRUTINY Scrutiny is an integral part of the Budget setting process 
HAVE REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
Each Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee is asked to consider the draft 
23/24 Budget report presented to Cabinet on 24/01/23 and the associated impact on 
the respective Services within each of their remits.    
 
A copy of the draft 23/24 Budget report is included (Enclosure A), plus further 
additional information covering Budget Savings Proposals (Enclosure B) and Fees & 
Charges proposals (Enclosure C). 
 
Further useful background could also include: 

• 2021/22 Capital Outturn report to Cabinet on 05/07/22. 
• 2021/22 Revenue Outturn report to Cabinet on 26/07/22. 
• 2022/23 Corporate Budget Book (Budget Book Information - Ceredigion County 

Council) 
• 2022/23 Quarter 1 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring reports to Cabinet 

on 06/09/22. 
• 2022/23 Quarter 2 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring reports to Cabinet 

on 06/12/22. 
 

Members are also reminded that any aspect of a Service and its associated budget 
can be considered at any point, as part of each Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s 
normal Forward Work Programme. 
 

 
2. CABINET DECISIONS 

 
On 24/01/23 Cabinet considered and agreed the following recommendations in 
relation to the draft 23/24 Budget report: 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/your-council/budgets-finance/budget-book-information/
https://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/your-council/budgets-finance/budget-book-information/


 

1.  To note that the proposed increase in the Mid & West Wales Fire Authority 
levy (their 13% Budget option) means a £519k cost pressure on the Council’s 
23/24 Budget, which is the equivalent of a 1.3% Band D Council Tax increase 
for Ceredigion residents.  

2.  To approve a preferred option for the draft 23/24 Budget Requirement of 
£180.101m, which would represent a proposed Band D Council Tax increase 
for County Council purposes of 7.3% (including 1.3% in relation to the 
proposed Fire Authority Levy increase).  

3.  To recommend that the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committees consider 
the following options for the 23/24 Budget Requirement and resulting Council 
Tax increase for County Council purposes of:  

a)  A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 
Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£179.627m, which would provide a lower contribution towards 
Delegated Schools Budget Cost Pressures.  

b)  A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 
Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.101m.  

c)  A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 
Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.576m, to provide a higher contribution towards Delegated Schools 
Budget Cost Pressures.  

d)  An alternative option over and above Recommendations 3a) to 3c) to 
provide a specific increase for a specific purpose, provided that any 
option is considered during the Budget Scrutiny meetings and that the 
Section 151 officer is given sufficient time in advance to fully model the 
impact and to provide an opinion on its robustness.  

4.  When the 23/24 Final settlement is issued that:  
a)  The value of any further specific grants transferred into RSG will be 

passported through to the relevant Service’s budget, including the £143k 
Fire Authority Pensions Grant to the Fire Levy budget.  

b)  Any other specific changes should be directly targeted to the affected 
Service(s), as and where appropriate.  

c)  Any other change to the AEF will be dealt with by an adjustment to the 
Leadership Group budget.  

5.  To note that a report on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy will be 
considered as a separate future item and that it will reflect an indicative 24/25 
Settlement increase of no more than 3.1%.  

6.  To approve the Multi-Year Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 8 and 
recommend this to Full Council for approval.  

7.  To approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 9 and recommend this to 
Full Council for approval.  

8.  To refer this Cabinet report for the views of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees who are due to meet on 02/02/23, 09/02/23 and 10/02/23. These 
committees will also receive information on Fees & Charges proposals.  

9.  To note that the final decisions on the 23/24 Budget Requirement and the level of 
Council Tax increase for 23/24 will be made by Full Council on 02/03/23.  

Page 4



3. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Having received presentations from the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement, the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance & Procurement and the 
respective Cabinet Member for each Service, each Overview & Scrutiny committee 
may wish to explore further the following aspects of the Budget: 
 

i) Any aspect of the draft 23/24 Budget report including: 
• The Revenue Cost Pressures being experienced by each Service 

(Enclosure A – Appendix 3 & 4) 
• The Revenue Budget Savings proposals affecting each Service 

(Enclosure B) 
ii) Any aspect of the Fees & Charges proposals (Enclosure C) 
iii) Any other areas of proposed Budget changes as each Committee deems 

appropriate. 
iv) The 4 options outlined in Recommendation 3a) to d) of the Cabinet Budget 

report with regards Council Tax considerations. 
v) Any other aspect of the 24/01/23 Cabinet decisions on the 23/24 draft Budget 

report as each Committee deems appropriate. 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
For the respective Services that are within the remit of each individual Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1. To consider the overall Budget position as shown in the Budget report in 

Enclosure A. 
2. To consider the relevant elements of the Budget Cost pressures, totaling 

£22.2m across all Services. 
3. To consider the relevant elements of the Budget Savings proposals, totaling 

£8.9m across all Services. 
4. To consider the relevant elements of the Fees & charges proposals. 
5. To consider the 4 options outlined in Recommendation 3a) to d) of the 

24/01/23 Cabinet report, namely: 
3a)  A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 

Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£179.627m, which would provide a lower contribution towards Delegated 
Schools Budget Cost Pressures. 

3b) A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 
Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.101m. 

3c) A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the proposed 
Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.576m, to provide a higher contribution towards Delegated Schools 
Budget Cost Pressures. 

3d) An alternative option over and above Recommendations 3a) to 3c) to 
provide a specific increase for a specific purpose, provided that any option 
is considered during the Budget Scrutiny meetings and that the Section 

Page 5



151 officer is given sufficient time in advance to fully model the impact and 
to provide an opinion on its robustness. 

6. To provide any other appropriate feedback on the Draft 23/24 Budget to 
Cabinet. 

 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To assist with the preparation of a balanced budget, to ensure appropriate scrutiny of the 
overall Budget being proposed and to make recommendation(s), as appropriate, for Cabinet 
to consider at their next meeting on 14/02/23. 
 
 
 
 
Enclosures:  Enclosure A – Draft 23/24 Budget report to 24/01/23 Cabinet 

   Enclosure B – Budget Savings Proposals 
   Enclosure C – Fees & Charges Proposals 
 
Corporate Lead Officer: Duncan Hall, CLO - Finance and Procurement 
 
Date of Report:  31/01/23 

Page 6



1 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 24/01/23 

Title: Report of the CLO – Finance and Procurement upon 
the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year Capital 
programme. 

Purpose of the report: To consider the draft Revenue Budget Requirement 
for 2023/24, an updated Multi-year Capital programme 
and to make a draft recommendation on the proposed 
level of Council Tax for 2023/24. 

For: Decision 

Cabinet Portfolio: Cllr Bryan Davies -  Leader of the Council 
Cllr Gareth Davies -  Cabinet Member: Finance & 

Procurement Services 
All Cabinet Members 

1. Executive Summary

The higher than expected Provisional settlement increase from WG for 23/24 of
8.1% (on a cash basis) is welcomed.  This should ensure that for the 23/24 financial
year, services to residents in Ceredigion can be protected as much as possible,
whilst acknowledging this is still an extremely challenging Budget.   Key points from
this report are:

• The Cost pressures being faced by the Council total an unprecedented
£22m, equivalent to a Ceredigion specific inflation factor of over 13%.   This
compares with general inflation running at 10.5% (December 2022 CPI
figure).   A budget shortfall of £12m therefore needs to be found from a
combination of Budget Savings and Council Tax increase considerations.

• The areas where Cost pressures are being seen are generally not unique
to Ceredigion.  There are recurring themes similar to those referenced in
the national press, which are affecting a range of public and private sector
organisations, as well as individual household finances.  They range from
Energy to Fuel to higher than normal Staff Payawards to Contracts with
inflation linked clauses.  There is also a proposed increase from the Mid &
West Wales Fire Authority on their levy, which is at a level not seen before.
A 13% proposed increase in their Budget is leading in turn to a significant
cost pressure, in relative terms, on the Council’s own budget.

ENCLOSURE A

Page 7



   
[...]
livery of the Budget Savings will in many cases be ongoing workstreams. 
 
Even though the 23/24 Budget process is challenging enough in itself, the outlook 
for the future remains bleak and therefore a refocussed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy will be essential to continue the Council’s track record of sound financial 
management, continuous improvement and achieving balanced budgets.   This will 
require further Budget savings and efficiencies to continue to be progressed and 
delivered. 
 
Taking all the matters contained in this report into account, as Section 151 officer, 
I am therefore able to confirm that the proposed budget has been prepared in a 
robust manner.  It is subject to the delivery of Budget Savings and these will be 
actively monitored during the course of the year through the usual financial 
management arrangements.   This includes Latest in year Budgets being updated 
on a regular basis, regular Financial Monitoring reports to Cabinet, exception 
reporting as required and Budget-Holders taking corrective action at an early 
enough stage in the year if unforeseen issues do arise.   I am also able to confirm 
that the current Capital plans and Capital Strategy are prudent and affordable and 
that the overall risk on these aspects is considered low.  
  
A final proposed Budget Requirement and Council Tax recommendation to Full 
Council will be made following the Budget Scrutiny process and at the Cabinet 
meeting to be held on the 14/02/23. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



   

16 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: Has an 
Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed? If, not, 
please state why:      
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will consider the 
Long term, Integration, Involvement and Prevention issues 
arising from the detailed budget proposals. 
 

Recommendations:      
 
 

1. To note that the proposed increase in the Mid & West 
Wales Fire Authority levy (their 13% Budget option) 
means a £519k cost pressure on the Council’s 23/24 
Budget, which is the equivalent of a 1.3% Band D 
Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 
 

2. To approve a preferred option for the draft 23/24 
Budget Requirement of £180.101m, which would 
represent a proposed Band D Council Tax increase for 
County Council purposes of 7.3% (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase). 
 

3. To recommend that the Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees consider the following options for the 
23/24 Budget Requirement and resulting Council Tax 
increase for County Council purposes of: 
 

a) A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£179.627m, which would provide a lower 
contribution towards Delegated Schools Budget 
Cost Pressures. 
 

b) A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.101m. 

 
c) A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 

relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.576m, to provide a higher contribution 
towards Delegated Schools Budget Cost 
Pressures. 

 
d) An alternative option over and above 

Recommendations 3a) to 3c) to provide a 
specific increase for a specific purpose, provided 
that any option is considered during the Budget 
Scrutiny meetings and that the Section 151 
officer is given sufficient time in advance to fully 
model the impact and to provide an opinion on 
its robustness. 

Page 22



   

17 
 

 

4. When the 23/24 Final settlement is issued that: 
 

a) The value of any further specific grants 
transferred into RSG will be passported through 
to the relevant Service’s budget, including the 
£143k Fire Authority Pensions Grant to the Fire 
Levy budget. 
 

b) Any other specific changes should be directly 
targeted to the affected Service(s), as and where 
appropriate. 

 
c) Any other change to t
[...]
s 425 561 (51) 154 944 16 155 2,204
Legal & Governance Services 29 41 (7) 30 93
People & Organisation 64 86 (15) 46 181
Policy, Performance & Public Protection 30 134 (30) 24 158
Porth Cymorth Cynnar 272 419 (37) 99 61 5 59 878
Porth Cynnal 157 253 (36) 2,106 9 2,605 59 214 5,367
Porth Gofal 496 804 (60) 186 1 436 156 434 2,453
Schools & Culture 1,752 3,022 (361) 729 261 (38) 271 313 5,949
Leadership Group (834) 14 (3) 2,183 400 1,760
Levies, Council Tax Premium & Reserves 584 584

TOTAL 3,058 6,249 (718) 46 1,442 1,266 (43) 2,542 224 5,222 717 551 1,721 22,277
-

APPENDIX 4 1

P
age 36



APPENDIX 5

Budget Requirement Summary

Based on a 7.3% Council Tax Increase

7.3%
C/Tax 

Scenario
£'000

2023/24 Available Resources

Aggregate External Finance (RSG + NNDR) 2021/22: £119,421 129,050

Council Tax Income
Council Tax Base (as per 07/12/21 Cabinet report) 32,346.55

Council Tax 2021/22 £1,447.90
Council Tax 2022/23 increasing by 7.30% £1,553.60 50,253

Council Tax 2nd Homes Premium Base (as per 06/12/22 Cabinet report) 421.44
Council Tax 2021/22 £1,447.90
Council Tax 2022/23 increasing by 7.30% £1,553.60 655

Total Available Resources for Budget Requirement (at Provisional Settlement) 179,958

Add WG proposal to transfer Fire Authority Pensions Grant into Final Settlement 143

Total Available Resources for Budget Requirement (expected at Final Settlement) 180,101

Adjusted Base Budget b/f from previous year 165,843

Corporate Adjustments and New Responsibilities:

Specific Allocations
 - M&WWFA Fire Authority Levy 519
 - Council Tax 2nd Homes Premium 65
 - Capital Programme Financing 200
 - Council Tax Reduction Support Scheme 460
 - Members Allowances 47
 - External Audit Fees 30
 - Provision for Pay and Energy Inflation risks 400
 - Reversal of Q1 Council Tax Surplus Assumptions now factored into Taxbase 700

2,421
Transfers in (Proposed for Final Settlement):
 - Fire Authority Pensions Grant to Fire Levy Budget 143

143

Subtotal 2,564

Increased Cost pressures 
[...]
iorities.   In particular 
the Council’s matched funding contribution for the Band B 21st Century Schools 
Programme will be mainly supported through funding set aside in the Investing 
in People’s future earmarked reserve. 

• Capital receipts are regarded as a positive contribution to the overall Capital 
Programme and will be allocated in accordance with the balance available at 
the start of the year.   A list of proposed Asset disposals will be maintained and 
regularly monitored.   Appropriate consideration of major disposals will take 
place as and when they arise. 

• If a Capitalisation Direction is made available by WG it will be considered and 
utilised as, when and if this is deemed appropriate by the Corporate Lead 
Officer: Finance & Procurement as Section 151 officer. 

• The Council will continue to hold Investment Properties as part of its Corporate 
Estate.  This is a form of commercial activity as the Council aims to lease these 
properties out at market rates and therefore make a commercial return. At 
present the Council’s commercial activity represents a low risk as it is not 
significant relative to the context of the Council’s overall budget and financial 
position.   Should any new opportunities become available, then a business 
case would need to be produced which should include financial and legal due 
diligence, including ensuring compliance with the revised Prudential Code 
(December 2021) requirements which prohibit borrowing where obtaining 
financial returns is the primary aim, and the use of specialist internal/external 
advice where appropriate, together with the following appropriate governance 
arrangements. 

• Appropriate due diligence relative to the nature, scale and area of activity will 
be undertaken when considering Capital grants to 3rd parties within the Capital 
Programme. 

  

Page 46



APPENDIX 9 

Appendix 9 3 Capital Strategy 

 
7. The key priority areas that the Council will focus on in its forthcoming Capital 
[...]
ppendix 1. 

2. That the Learning Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee consider proposals outlined in Appendix 2. 

3. That the Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee consider the proposals outlined in 
Appendix 3. 

4. That the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee consider the proposals outlined in 
Appendix 4. 

 

Reasons for 
decision: 

To consider Fees and Charges as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process 

 
Policy Framework: 
 

Budget process, Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Income Management & Services Cost Recovery Policy 
 

Strategic Objectives: Ceredigion County Council is an organisation that is fit-for-
purpose to deliver improving services to meet the needs 
of our citizens 
 

Financial 
implications: 
 

2023/24 Budgets 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 
conclusions: 

Equalities and Diversity: N/A 
Welsh Language: N/A 
Sustainable Development: N/A 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Local Government Finance Act 1972 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Appendix 2 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Learning Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Appendix 3 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Appendix 4 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

All Corporate Lead Officers 
 

Reporting Officer: Duncan Hall (Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & 
Procurement) 
 

Date: 31/01/23 
 

Page 93



Fees and Charges: 
Healthier Communities

Page 94



Current

Fee

Proposed

Fee

Change

(in £)

Change

(in %)

Type of 

Change

Appendix 1: Healthier Communities

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Appendix 1: Healthier Communities

Council Set Fees and Charges (Proposed Fees and Charges from 01/04/2023)

Street Naming & Numbering Customer Contact

£30.00Confirmation of pos
[...]
ation Linked

£1,125.00 £1,238.00 £113.00 10.0%Legal Services fee for Sustainable 
Drainage System (SuDS) Agreements

For adoption agreements relating to Sustainable Drainage 
Systems (SuDS) plus disbursements (to include any SuDS 
applications currently with the SAB for consideration)

Inflation Linked

Disbursements on any of the above cases 
such as, but not limited to, Land Registry 
fees, Companies House fees etc

As set by Land Registry, Companies House etc. No change

Appendix 4: Corporate Resources Page 56 of 57

P
age 153



Current

Fee

Proposed

Fee

Change

(in £)

Change

(in %)

Type of 

Change

Appendix 4: Corporate Resources

Legal Services Legal & Governance

£285.00 £314.00 £29.00 10.2%Fee for Deferred Payment Agreements Inflation Linked

£63.00 £69.00 £6.00 9.5%Removal of Legal Charge on a Deferred 
Payment Agreement (Plus Land Registry 
Fees)

Inflation Linked

£472.00 £519.00 £47.00 10.0%Deed of Variation Inflation Linked

£214.00 £235.00 £21.00 9.8%Sewage Treatment Works - Drainage 
Licence

Inflation Linked

Human Resources People & Organisation

£750.00 £750.00 £0.00 0.0%Delivery of training to external agencies Full Day No change

£375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.0%Half Day No change

£100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.0%Fee for individual member of staff from an 
external agency to attend training

Full Day No change

£50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.0%Half Day No change

£250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.0%Delivery of virtual/online training to 
external agencies

2 hr online session No change

£28.00 £28.00 £0.00 0.0%DBS Admin Charge No change

£25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.0%Non-attendance at training or cancellation 
within 5 working days of training.

No change

Union Deductions Admin Fee - 2.5% No change

Appendix 4: Corporate Resources Page 57 of 57

P
age 154



 

1 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held at the Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 
on Wednesday 07 December 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chairman), Councillors Marc Davies 
Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Steve Davies, Rhodri Evans, Wyn 
Evans, Chris James, Maldwyn Lewis, Sian Maehrlein, Ann Bowen-Morgan, John 
Roberts and Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Amanda Edwards, Eryl Evans, Ceris Jones and 
Gareth Lloyd  
 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillors Clive Davies, Keith Henson and Alun 
Williams.  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer, 
Economy & Regeneration; Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips, Planning Policy Manager, 
Mrs Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
and Standards Officer 
 
 

(10.00am-12:40pm) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

None.  
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
None. 
 

3 Update on Phosphate Situation 
Consideration was given to the update report on the Phosphate Situation at 
the request of the Committee. Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips, Planning Policy 
Manager provided Members with the background to the phosphate situation.  
  
It was reported that currently, since the introduction of the interim and 
revised guidance, the LPA had worked closely with neighbouring authorities 
who share river catchments namely Carmarthenshire (Tywi) and 
Pembrokeshire (Cleddau) to address the situation: 

• As a collective the Council had 3 Nutrient Management Boards (NMB) 
and held the inception meetings, developed a term of reference and 
established a Technical Officers Group and Stakeholder Group. 

Page 173

Agenda It
[...]
led to a large number of cases being held in 
abeyance building up a backlog of cases. New guidance and a proforma 
would help progress some applications but would add pressures over the 
next 3-4 months to clear cases. 

  
Overall, there were now 511 planning applications (where ideally the service  
would want around 200) and 550 enforcement cases (ideally should be no 
more than 200 cases). 

  
As staff recruitment has proved difficult, a tender exercise for engaging 
consultants took place earlier in the year and following evaluation of tenders, 
Capita were appointed to support the service deal with planning applications 
and enforcement cases. Capita have been actively working on cases since 
the beginning of September 2022 and are beginning to deliver 
recommendations so decisions can be made by the Authority. The process 
for considering applications or enforcement matters and making decisions 
was the same regardless of whether the staff are in house or contracted. 

Page 178



 

7 
 

  
The above arrangements were expected to make a noticeable difference in 
the backlog level and time take to deliver decisions over the next 3-4 months 
but was likely to take up to 12 months to reach optimum levels. 
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED that an update report on 
the planning service would be provided at the April meeting.  
  
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 
2022.  
  
  
 

6 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was agreed to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 

• An update on the phosphates and planning service would be provided 
at the April as previously agreed at the meeting. 

• Welsh Transport Strategy also be presented in the April meeting, to 
include details of the land/planning permission which were required to 
proceed with the reopening the Aberystwyth to Carmarthen railway 
line   

  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 February 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Report on the draft Budget for 2023/24
	BUDGET PACK WITHOUT ENCLOSURE C FEES AND CHARGES JUST COVERING REPORT
	BUDGET PACK WITHOUT ENCLOSURE C FEES AND CHARGES
	Individual Scrutiny Mtgs 090223 and 100223 - Main cover report (E)
	ENCLOSURE A BUDGET SCRUTINY MEETINGS
	Report- 2023-24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year Capital programme
	2324 Budget report to Cabinet 240123 - E (FINAL)
	Appendix 1 - Minister’s Provisional Settlement Letter - E
	Appendix 2 - Settlement info for all Councils - E
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3 - Budget Cost Pressures Detail - E
	Budget Pressures

	Appendix 4 - Budget Cost Pressures by CLO - E
	Appendix 4 - Cost Pressures

	Appendix 5 - Budget Requirement Summary- E
	Sheet2

	Appendix 6 - Budget Movements 22/23 to 23/24 - E
	Appendix 6 - Budget Mov'ts

	Appendix 7 - Budget Risks - E
	Appendix 8 - Multi-Year Capital Programme - E
	Proposed Multi Year Cap Prog 

	Appendix 9 - Capital Strategy - E


	budget saving proposals first page
	1. Porth Cynnal
	2. Porth Gofal
	3.PPPP (Healthier)
	Porth Cymorth Cynnar (Healthier) 260123 v2EJ
	1. Learning Porth Cymorth Cynnar (Learning) 260123 EJ
	2. Schools & Culture
	Th - 1. HES Jan 2023
	2.  ER (Thriving) Jan 2023 draft
	1 CR Democratic Services
	2. CR P&O
	3. CR Policy and Perf
	Leadership Group CR
	5 CR SCRUTINY F&P
	6 ER (Corp Resources) Jan 2023
	7. CR Customer Contact
	BUDGET SAVINGS OPTIONS - SCRUTINY L&G

	Fees  Charges Cover Report to All Scrutiny Budget meetings - Feb 2023 (E) (002)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix 1-4 Council Set Fees (E) by Scrutiny Ctee_ CLO and Category (Updated 03 02 23)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of THRIVING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conferrence onFriday, 10 February 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chair), Councillors Marc Davies (Vice-
Chair), Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Gethin Davies, Rhodri Evans, Chris James, 
Maldwyn Lewis, Sian Maehrlein, John Roberts, Carl Worrall and Ann Bowen Morgan 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Clive Davies, Euros Davies, Gareth 
Davies, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux, Alun 
Williams, Catrin MS Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Amanda Edwards, Wyn Evans, Hugh 
Hughes, and Ceris Jones 
 
Officers in attendance:   Lowri Edwards, Duncan Hall, Elin Prysor, Rhodri Llwyd, 
Russell Hughes Pickering, Eifion Evans, Barry Rees, James Starbuck, and Lisa 
Evans. 
 

(9.30 am - 12.25 pm) 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
None 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans disclosed a personal interest with regards to 
the Mid & West Wales Fire Authority. 
 

3 Report on the draft Budget for 2023/24 
The Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members met 
to consider the Service budget for those service areas that are within the 
Committee’s remit and to consider the following recommendations:  

  
1. To consider the overall Budget position as shown in the Budget report 

in Enclosure A.  
2. To consider the relevant elements of the Budget Cost pressures, 

totaling £22.2m across all Services.  
3. To consider the relevant elements of the Budget Savings proposals, 

totaling £8.9m across all Services. 
4. To consider the relevant elements of the Fees & charges proposals.  
5. To consider the 4 options outlined in Recommendation 3a) to d) of the 

24/01/23 Cabinet report, namely:  



 

2 
 

3a)   A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to 
the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 
Budget requirement of £179.627m, which would provide a 
lower contribution towards Delegated Schools Budget 
Cost Pressures.  

3b)   A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to 
the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 
Budget requirement of £180.101m.  

3c)   A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to 
the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 
Budget requirement of £180.576m, to provide a higher 
contribution towards Delegated Schools Budget Cost 
Pressures.  

3d)   An alternative option over and above Recommendations 
3a) to 3c) to provide a specific increase for a specific 
purpose, provided that any option is considered during the 
Budget Scrutiny meetings and that the Section 151 officer 
is given sufficient time in advance to fully model the impact 
and to provide an opinion on its robustness.  

6. To provide any other appropriate feedback on the Draft 23/24 Budget 
to Cabinet.  
  

The Committee received presentations from the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Bryan Davies), the Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement 
(Councillor Gareth Davies) and the Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & 
Procurement (Duncan Hall).  The relevant Cabinet Member then presented 
the Budget items relevant to their Service Area.  Members were then given 
the opportunity to ask questions, which were answered in turn by Cabinet 
Members and/or Senior Officers. 
   
Recommendations: 
  
The Committee agreed that: 
  

1. It had considered the overall Budget position as shown in the 
Budget report in Enclosure A. 

2. It had considered the relevant elements of the Budget Cost 
pressures falling under this Scrutiny Committee. 

3. It had considered the relevant elements of the Budget Savings 
proposals falling under this Scrutiny Committee. 

4. It had considered the relevant elements of the Fees & Charges 
proposals falling under this Scrutiny Committee, save that the 
Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet that the proposed Car 
Parking Fees & Charges in Tregaron and Llandysul are removed, so 
that there would continue to be no Car Parking charges in those 
towns from 01/04/23 and that the potential £40,000 cost associated 
with this should be funded from the £400k Provision set aside for 
Pay and Energy Inflation risks. 

5. The majority of Committee Members voted in favour of a 7.3% 
increase for Council Tax levels.  The Committee is therefore 



 

3 
 

recommending an increase of 7.3% in Council Tax for 2023/2024, 
which is option 3b) of the recommendations, as follows: 

3b)   A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 
23/24 Budget requirement of £180.101m). 

6. It was agreed that the Committee would place the following item on 
the forward work programme of the Committee: To give consideration 
to the option of allowing 2 hours free parking before 11am. 

  
 

4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 December 2022. 
  
Matters arising 
  
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


